
 

 

DATE: October 5, 2015 

 

MEMO TO: Carol Calabresa, Chair 

  Land Preservation and Acquisition Committee 

 

  S. Michael Rummel, Chair 

  Finance and Administrative Committee 

 

FROM: Randall L. Seebach  

  Director of Planning and Land Preservation 

 

SUBJECT: Amendment to a Recreational Lease Agreement with Commonwealth Edison. 

 

RECOMMENDATION: Recommend approval of a Resolution authorizing an amendment to a Recreational Lease 

Agreement with Commonwealth Edison (“ComEd”) to permit the District to construct, operate, and maintain a 

multi-use public trail on the ComEd right-of-way as a part of a regional trail system linking Lyons Woods to 

Waukegan Savanna Forest Preserve. 

 

BACKGROUND:  In 2010, the Board approved a Conceptual Master Plan for Waukegan Savanna Forest Preserve that 

included the identification of a key trail connection linking together two regional trails, three Forest Preserves, two 

parks and large residential areas in Beach Park and Waukegan. When complete, this important connection will 

stretch 6.9-miles from the Robert McClory Bike Path at Lyons Woods through Waukegan Savanna to the Des 

Plaines River Trail at Sedge Meadow Forest Preserve. The easternmost 2.4-mile section of the proposed trail will 

traverse the ComEd right-of-way and also travel through and connect with Waukegan’s Bevier and Henry Pfau 

Callahan parks. The District’s engineering consultant, Gewalt Hamilton and Associates (GHA), has reviewed a 

portion of ComEd right-of-way located between the Waukegan Savanna and Lyons Woods Forest Preserves and 

determined that the right-of-way is suitable for a multi-use public trail.   In staff’s opinion, the right-of-way will 

meet the District’s adopted land acquisition goals of extending trail corridors, pursuing cooperative agreements with 

local governments and developing partnerships. 

 

In 2009, the District and ComEd entered into a Recreational Lease Agreement (“Lease”), under which the District 

leased portions of ComEd property located to the north of Lyons Woods for the purpose of constructing, operating, 

and maintaining District trail segments.  ComEd has agreed to amend the Lease to include the right-of-way for the 

planned trail segments.  The amendment would extend the initial term of the Lease through 2035, but delete the 

District’s right to extension terms, which currently allow the District to extend the Lease through 2039.   

  

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION: Committee recommendation and Board approval are required in accordance 

with District policy. 

 

REVIEW BY OTHERS: Chief Operations Officer, Director of Finance, Legal Counsel 

 

FINANCIAL DATA:   The fee for the Lease was a one-time payment of $1500.00.  That amount has been paid.  

There is no additional fee due under the amendment.   

 

PRESENTER: Randall L. Seebach



 

 

STATE OF ILLINOIS ) 

 ) SS 

COUNTY OF LAKE ) 

 

 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

LAKE COUNTY FOREST PRESERVE DISTRICT 

REGULAR OCTOBER MEETING 

OCTOBER 13, 2015 

 

MADAM PRESIDENT AND MEMBERS OF THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS: 

 

Your LAND PRESERVATION AND ACQUISITION COMMITTEE and FINANCE AND 

ADMINISTRATIVE COMMITTEE present herewith “A Resolution Approving an Amendment to 

the Recreational Lease Agreement with Commonwealth Edison for Public Trails on ComEd Rights-Of-

Way” and request its adoption. 
 

 

 

LAND PRESERVATION AND 

ACQUISITION COMMITTEE: YEA NAY 

 FINANCE AND 

ADMINISTRATIVE 

COMMITTEE: 

YEA NAY 

       

Carol Calabresa, Chair    S. Michael Rummel, Chair   

       

Steve W. Mandel, Vice Chair    Linda Pedersen, Vice Chair   

       

Bonnie Thomson Carter    Steve Carlson   

       

Linda Pedersen    Bill Durkin   

       

Tom Weber    Sandra Hart   

       

Jeff Werfel    Aaron Lawlor   

       

Terry Wilke    Audrey Nixon   

  



 

 
 

 

 

LAKE COUNTY FOREST PRESERVE DISTRICT 

LAKE COUNTY, ILLINOIS 

 

 

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AN AMENDMENT TO THE RECREATIONAL LEASE 

AGREEMENT WITH COMMONWEALTH EDISON FOR 

PUBLIC TRAILS ON COMED RIGHTS-OF-WAY 

 

 

WHEREAS, the Land Preservation and Acquisition Committee (the “Committee”) of the Lake 

County Forest Preserve District (the “District”) has reviewed certain property owned by the 

Commonwealth Edison Company (the “Owner”) located between Lyons Woods and the Waukegan 

Savanna Forest Preserve (the "Property"); and 

 
WHEREAS, the District desires to use the Property for a public trail; and 

 

WHEREAS, in 2009 the District entered into a lease with the Owner, pursuant to which the 
District leases from the Owner certain land (the “Original Property”) for the construction, operation, 
and maintenance of a public multi-use trail by the District (the “Lease”); and 

 
WHEREAS, the District’s Department of Planning and Land Preservation has negotiated an 

amendment to the Lease with the Owner pursuant to which the District would lease the Original 

Property and the Property from the Owner for a term that extends to September 30, 2035 (the 

"Amendment"); and 

 

WHEREAS, the District is authorized to lease real property from the Owner for public trail 

purposes pursuant to Section 6 of the Downstate Forest Preserve District Act, 70 ILCS 805/6; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners finds that (i) the Property is suitable for District 

purposes, (ii) leasing the Property would extend trail corridors, develop partnerships, provide scenic 

vistas, and serve as a visual, topographic, and ecologic extension of adjoining District Properties; 

and (iii) it is in the best interests of the District to approve the Amendment and lease the Property;  

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of the Lake County 

Forest Preserve District, Lake County, Illinois THAT:   

 

Section 1.   Recitals.  The recitals set forth above are incorporated as part of this Resolution by this 
reference. 
 
Section 2.  Approval of Amendment.  The Amendment, in substantially the form attached hereto, is 

hereby approved. The District shall lease the Property from the Owner, upon the terms and 

conditions of the Amendment.  The President, Secretary and Executive Director of the District are 

hereby authorized and directed to execute and attest to, on behalf of the District, the Amendment 

and all other documents that are necessary to complete the lease of the Property, provided that any 

documents have first been approved by the District’s Land Acquisition Counsel. 

 
 

 

 



 

 
 

 

 

Section 3.  Effective Date.  This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its 

passage and approval in the manner provided by law. 

 

 

PASSED this       day of              , 2015 

AYES: 

NAYS: 

APPROVED this       day of            , 2015 

 

  

 

   

  Ann B. Maine, President 

 Lake County Forest Preserve District 

 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

   

Julie Gragnani, Secretary 

Lake County Forest Preserve District 

 

Exhibit #   
 




















